



Invoice #0000001

Issue Date: Oct 9, 2025

Due Date: Oct 23, 2025

Francis Foundation for Homeless Children

St.Bran's Burg, St. James Parish
Jamaica
Empress@EmpressZaria.com
Phone: +18768161953

On behalf of
www.theethiopianworldfederation.org
we have determined that this document is
fraudulent and does not represent our
International Executive Council or HQ



Bill to:

**Attorney General's Chambers, Ministry
of Legal and Constitutional Affairs**
2 Oxford Road
Kingston 5
Jamaica

Additional Customer Info:
attorneygeneral@agc.gov.jm
Phone: +1 876-906-2414

NOTICE AND INVOICE FOR REMEDIES ARISING FROM VIOLATIONS OF FUNDAMENTAL HUMAN RIGHTS OF MR. LANCE WATSON

Product or Service	Quantity	Price	Line Total
Economic Loss Lost income medical/therapy costs, legal fees, loss of access to services.	1	\$416,000.00	\$416,000.00
Non Economic Loss Physical & mental injury; emotional suffering; violation of dignity	1	\$640,000.00	\$640,000.00
Exemplary/Punitive To deter future abuse by state officials and agencies	1	\$2,504,000.00	\$2,504,000.00

On behalf of
www.theethiopianworldfederation.org
we have determined that this document is
fraudulent and does not represent our
International Executive Council or HQ



Subtotal	\$3,560,000.00
Taxes	\$0.00
Invoice Total	\$3,560,000.00
Amount Paid	\$0.00
Balance Due	\$3,560,000.00

3. Subject

Invoice and Notice of Claim for Remedies for Ten Years of Human Rights Violations, Abuse of Power, and Disability Rights Violations Experienced by Mr. Lance Watson.

1. Legal Basis for Claim Domestic Law:

- Constitution of Jamaica – Charter of Fundamental Rights and Freedoms (Sections 13(3)(a,j,r), Section 19)
- The Disabilities Act (Sections 16, 19, 35(c),(d))
- The Mental Health Act (Section 9, Section 27(1)(a)) International Law:
- United Nations Declaration 40/34 – Basic Principles of Justice for Victims of Crime and Abuse of Power
- Universal Declaration of Human Rights (Articles 3, 5, 8, 9)
- International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (Articles 2, 7, 9, 14)
- Statement of Facts Mr. Lance Watson has suffered crime and abuse of power under color of law by Registrar of the Supreme Court Nicole Walters-Wellington, former Public Defender Arlene Harrison-Henry, and current Public Defender Carolyn Reid-Cameron over a period of ten (10) years. He has suffered physical and mental injury, emotional suffering, economic loss, and substantial impairment of fundamental rights; repeated referrals to oversight bodies have resulted in no action. Mr. Watson reports a conspiracy in Citizens Complaint 414/15 (Letter Declining Investigation, January 4, 2016) to falsely claim that, at the hearing of March 17, 2015 before Honourable Mrs. Justice Lorna Shelly-Williams, a Section 9 Mental Health Act committal order was made for his internment in Bellevue Hospital. This defamation was then used to concoct a misdiagnosis of schizoid affective disorder amounting to abuse of political psychiatry. Following arbitrary arrests at the direction of Registrar Nicole Walters-Wellington while seeking government services, Mr. Watson states that he was subjected to unlawful incarceration at the University Hospital of the West Indies (Ward 21) and Bellevue Hospital and coerced to accept treatment with psychotropic drugs which he neither wants nor needs. State-sponsored psychotherapy was provided under UN Declaration 40/34 from June 2015 until February 2016, when it was arbitrarily terminated by UHWI Ward 21 Consultant Psychiatrist Professor Wendell Abel. Psychotherapy resumed in June 2020 while Mr. Watson was an inmate at Bellevue Hospital with Treating Psychologist Mr. Andre Davis and continued as an outpatient until November 2020, when it was terminated by Treating Psychiatrist Dr. Javid Powell and Mr. Davis. He was instructed not to attend the Supreme Court while they were advised of a medical malpractice referral under Section 27(1)(a) of the Mental Health Act to the Mental Health Review Board. In a coordinated campaign by Registrar Walters-Wellington and Public Defender Harrison-Henry, Mr. Watson was denied access to all government services and public buildings, enforced by police violence, retaliation, arbitrary arrests, and further bouts of unlawful incarceration in Bellevue Hospital. In May 2025 Mr. Watson was forced to register with the National Council for Senior Citizens and assigned Social Worker Mr. Marlon Johnson, who refused to contact the Registrar of the Supreme Court, the new Public Defender Carolyn Reid-Cameron, or any government officials; this was supported by his supervisor Mrs. Cassandra Morrison and MLSS Senior Legal Officer Mr. Jean Paul Watson. In July 2025, Mr. Watson obtained referral to register with the Joint Council for Persons with Disabilities and for the resumption of state-sponsored psychotherapy at Bellevue Hospital with Treating Psychologist Mrs. Jesutofunmi Simpson. Mr. Watson expected legal representation by Legal Officer Mr.

Travis Ebanks to bring his complaints to the Disabilities Rights Tribunal but learned that the Council only provides assistance with referrals. From July–September 2025, he refined his submissions, culminating in his notarized Section 16(2)(a),(c),(e) and Section 35(c),(d) Disabilities Act Complaint dated September 15, 2025.

Neither Mr. Ebanks nor his legal assistant, Para Legal Miss Naverdean Henry, provided assistance in formulating the complaint and withheld the fact that a notarised Section 16 JCPD Complaint is the protocol for making complaints to the Disabilities Rights Tribunal. Mr. Ebanks purported, by letter dated September 26, 2025 (Determination of Your Complaint), to deem the notarised complaint illegitimate, contrary to Section 19 of the Disabilities Act, which requires referral of Section 16 complaints to the Tribunal for determination.

Mr. Watson is a disabled Senior Citizen and Human Rights Defender protected by international and domestic law. The Disabilities Rights Tribunal must bring the violations to an end.

Payment due within 10 business days of issue.

On behalf of
www.theethiopianworldfederation.org
we have determined that this document is
fraudulent and does not represent our
International Executive Council or HQ

